STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADM NI STRATI ON,

Petiti oner,
Case No. 99-1697

VS.

NORTHPO NTE RETI REMENT
COMVUNI TY,

Respondent .
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RECOMMVENDED CORDER

Pursuant to notice, this matter was heard on Decenber 1,
1999, in Pensacola, Florida, before Donald R Al exander, the
assigned Adm ni strative Law Judge of the Division of
Adm ni strative Hearings.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: M chael O Mathis, Esquire
Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Building 3, Suite 3431
2727 Mahan Drive
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308-5803

For Respondent: Mohamad H. M khchi, President
Nort hpoi nte Retirenent Community
5100 Nort hpoi nt e Par kway
Pensacol a, Florida 32514

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The issue i s whether Respondent should have a civil penalty
in the amount of $1,600.00 inposed for allegedly failing to

timely correct three violations of adm nistrative regul ations, as



alleged in the Adm nistrative Conplaint filed by Petitioner on
February 18, 1999.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

This nmatter began on February 18, 1999, when Petitioner,
Agency for Health Care Adm nistration, issued an Adm nistrative
Conmpl ai nt chargi ng that Respondent, Northpointe Retirenent
Community, a licensed assisted living facility, had failed to
tinmely correct three violations of admnistrative rules
di scovered during the course of three inspections by Petitioner
in 1998 and 1999. Because of these violations, Petitioner
intends to i npose upon Respondent a civil penalty in the anpunt
of $1, 600. 00.

Respondent denied the all egations and requested a forma
heari ng under Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, to contest the
charges. The matter was referred by Petitioner to the Division
of Adm nistrative Hearings on April 12, 1999, wth a request that
an Adm nistrative Law Judge be assigned to conduct a formal
hearing. By Notice of Hearing dated July 8, 1999, a final
heari ng was schedul ed on Decenber 1, 1999, in Pensacola, Florida.
On Novenber 30, 1999, the case was transferred from
Adm ni strative Law Judge Di ane C eavi nger to the undersi gned.

At the final hearing, Petitioner presented the testinony of
Jacquel i ne Klug, an agency public health nutrition consultant.
Also, it offered Petitioner's Exhibits 1-9. Al exhibits were

received in evidence. Respondent was represented by its



presi dent and owner, Mhamad H M khchi, who testified on its
behal f.

The Transcript of the hearing was filed on January 18, 2000.
Proposed Fi ndi ngs of Fact and Concl usions of Law were filed by
Petitioner on January 31, 2000, and they have been consi dered by
the undersigned in the preparation of this Reconmmended O der

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based upon all of the evidence, the follow ng findings of
fact are determ ned:

1. \Wen the events herein occurred, Respondent, Northpointe
Retirenent Community (Respondent), was |icensed to operate an
assisted living facility (ALF) at 5100 Northpoi nte Parkway,
Pensacol a, Florida. As an ALF, Respondent is subject to the
regul atory jurisdiction of Petitioner, Agency for Health Care
Adm ni stration (AHCA).

2. One reqgulatory responsibility of AHCA is to conduct
periodic |icensure surveys of ALFs to ensure that they are
conplying with certain standards enbodi ed i n Chapter 58A-5,
Florida Adm nistrative Code. |If standards are not being net,
depending on their nature and severity, the deficiencies are
classified as Class I, Il, and Ill violations, with Cass | being
the nost serious violation. After deficiencies are noted in a
licensure survey, the facility is given a tinme certain in which
to correct those violations. |If no correction is nade, AHCA

normal Iy inposes a civil penalty upon the erring facility.



3. Respondent is charged with having failed to tinely
correct one Class Il and two Class IIl violations. By law, a
Class Il deficiency is one which the agency determ nes to have a
direct or imediate relationship to the health, safety, or
security of nursing hone residents. A Class IIl deficiency is a
deficiency which the agency determ nes to have an indirect or
potential relationship to the health, safety, or security of the
nur si ng hone residents.

4. On Cctober 5 through 7, 1998, an AHCA representative
conducted a routine licensure survey of Respondent's facility.
During the survey, the representative noted, anong other things,
t hat Respondent did not have a staff nenber within the facility
at all times who was certified in first aid, including
cardi opul monary resuscitation (CPR). If true, this om ssion
contravened the requirenents of Rule 58A-5.019(5)(f), Florida
Adm ni strative Code, and constituted a Class IIl violation.

5. On Novenber 12, 1998, AHCA conducted a second |icensure
survey of Respondent's facility. During the survey, its
consul tant di scovered two standards being contravened. First,
Respondent failed to conply with good sanitary practices inits
food preparation area in various respects, which constituted a
violation of Rule 58A-5.020(1)(b), Florida Adm nistrative Code.
The specific deficiencies are described in detail in Petitioner's
Exhibit 2, and collectively they constituted a C ass |

vi ol ati on.



6. The sanme survey also reveal ed that Respondent failed to
mai nt ai n an adequat e energency supply of water for drinking and
cooki ng purposes. Wiile Respondent had a private well on its
prem ses to neet these needs, the quality of the water had not
yet been tested by the Escanbia County Health Departnment. 1In the
absence of such testing, or the presence of any other energency
supply of water, Respondent violated Rule 58A-5.020(1) (i),
Florida Adm nistrative Code, a Cass Ill violation.

7. After the foregoing inspections had occurred, Respondent
was given a witten report containing a list of all violations,
and it was given until Decenber 3, 1998, in which to make
corrections.

8. On February 5, 1999, AHCA conducted a follow up survey
of Respondent's facility and noted that Respondent had still
failed to renediate the previously cited deficiencies. First,
during the late evening shift (11 p.m-7 a.m) on January 29,
1999, there was no person on duty in Phase Il of the conplex who
was certified in first aid, including CPR  Second, the well had
still not been inspected and approved for human consunption, and
there was an i nadequate anmount of water on hand for the residents
in the event of an energency. Finally, although the earlier
sanitary violations had been corrected, the AHCA representatives
di scovered a new sanitary violation in the food preparation area
involving the inproper thawi ng of neat. Under AHCA policy,

unl ess no sanitary violations are found in the foll ow up



i nspection, a continuing violation of the rule has occurred.
Except for the first-cited deficiency, which is discussed bel ow,
t he foregoing deficiencies constituted an uncorrected C ass |
violation and an uncorrected Cass Ill violation.

9. Wiile admtting that a person certified in first aid was
not present in one of his buildings during the late shift on
January 29, 1999, Respondent's owner contended that the AHCA rul e
was still satisfied. Under his interpretation, the rule only
requires that he have one person trained in first aid, including
CPR, within the entire facility, rather than in each buil ding;
AHCA, however, interprets the word "facility" as nmeani ng each
building within the facility, and because there was no person in
Phase Il of the facility, it maintains that the rule was
violated. For the reasons given in the Conclusions of Law, this
interpretation of the rule is found to be clearly erroneous.

10. As to the second violation, which pertains to sanitary
food practices, Respondent admts that the violation occurred,
but suggested that it pertained to m | dew which devel oped behi nd
| oose caul king in the kitchen, which was |later corrected. At the
heari ng, however, the ACHA consultant pointed out that the
vi ol ati on occurred because of inproper thaw ng of food, and not
caul king, and thus there was a continuing sanitary violation in
the food preparation area.

11. As to the |ack of an energency water supply,

Respondent's owner pointed out that he had made a good faith



effort to conply with the regulation, but had difficulty in
determning fromthe | ocal disaster preparedness authority
exactly how nuch water per resident was required in the event of
an energency. Shortly after the foll owup survey, he purchased
adequat e anounts of bottled water to neet the requirenents of the
rul e.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

12. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the subject natter and the parties hereto
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes.

13. Because Respondent is subject to the inposition of an
adm nistrative fine, Petitioner bears the burden of proving by
cl ear and convincing evidence that the allegations in the

Adm ni strative Conplaint are true. See, e.g., OGsborne Stern &

Co. v. Dep't of Banking and Finance, 670 So. 2d 932, 935

(Fla. 1996).

14. By clear and convincing evidence, Petitioner has
establ i shed that Respondent violated Rule 58A-5.020(1)(b) and
(1), Florida Adm nistrative Code, as charged in the
Adm ni strative Conplaint. Therefore, Respondent is guilty of one
Class Il and one Cass Il violation.

15. The final allegation concerns a charge that Respondent
viol ated Rul e 58A-5.019(5)(f), Florida Adm nistrative Code, which
requires that the |licensee assure that "there is at |east one

staff nmenber wthin the facility at all times who has a



certification in first aid as required by Rule 58A-5.019(2),
F.AC" In making this charge, Petitioner has interpreted the
rule to nean that a trained person nust be in each building of
the licensed prem ses rather than one in each facility. \Whether
this interpretation is correct depends on its conformty with
several judicial principles. First, an agency's interpretation
of its rules will not be overturned unless the interpretation is

clearly erroneous. Dep't of Insurance v. Southeastern Vol usia

Hospital Dist., 438 So. 2d 815, 820 (Fla. 1983). However,

interpretation of agency rules is appropriate only where such
rules contain anbiguities, or the |language is not plain or the

meaning clear. Kinbrell v. Geat American |Insurance Co., 420 So.

2d 1086, 1088 (Fla. 1982). Were the admnistrative ruling or
policy is contrary to the plain and unequi vocal | anguage being
interpreted, the ruling or policy is clearly erroneous. Wodley

v. Dep't of Health and Rehab. Svrs., 505 So. 2d 676, 677 (Fla.

1st DCA 1987). See also Eager v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Authority,

580 So. 2d 771, 772 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).

16. Here, the rule is clear and unanbi guous and requires
only that a properly trained person be within the "facility" at
all times. By expanding the definition of the word "facility" to
require that a trained person be within each building of a
facility constitutes a clearly erroneous interpretation. Cf

Garcia-Cantera v. Dep't of State, 605 So. 2d 804, 805-06 (Fl a.

3rd DCA 1993)(agency's discretion in interpreting a statute



somewhat nore |imted where penalties may be inposed).
Therefore, the final allegation nust fail.

17. In its Proposed Recomended Order, Petitioner seeks to
i npose a $1, 000.00 penalty for the Class Il violation and a
$300. 00 penalty for the Class Ill violation, or a total of
$1, 300.00. The source of authority for those penalties is found
in Section 400.419(3)(b) and (c), Florida Statutes (1997). The
first provision authorizes AHCA to inpose "a civil penalty in an
amount not | ess than $500 and not exceedi ng $1, 000 for each
[uncorrected Class Il1] violation,” while the latter provision
authorizes AHCA to inpose "a civil penalty of not |less than $100
nor nore than $500 for each [uncorrected Class IlI] violation."
Because the statutes contain a range of penalties, this inplies
that the amount of the fine to be inposed depends on the facts of
each case and any mtigating or aggravating circunstances that
may be present.

18. As to the Cass Il violation, which involved the
i nproper thaw ng of food during the follow up inspection, except
for this violation, Respondent had corrected all other
deficiencies previously found in earlier surveys. Gven
Respondent's good faith efforts to correct the deficiencies, it
is concluded that a $500.00 fine is nore appropriate. AHCA' s
suggested fine in the anount of $300.00 for the uncorrected C ass
1l violation falls within the md-range of the penalties and is

i kewi se appropri ate.



RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, it is

RECOMVENDED t hat the Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
enter a final order determ ning that Respondent has viol ated
Rul e 58A-5.020(1)(b) and (i), Florida Adm nistrative Code, and
that an $800.00 civil penalty be inposed. The renuining
viol ation should be di sm ssed.

DONE AND ENTERED this 10th day of February, 2000, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

DONALD R.  ALEXANDER

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state. fl. us

Filed with the Cerk of the
Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 10th day of February, 2000.

COPI ES FURNI SHED

Sam Powers, Agency Cerk

Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Building 3, Suite 3431

2727 Mahan Drive

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308-5403

M chael O Mathis, Esquire

Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Building 3, Suite 3431

2727 Mahan Drive

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308-5403
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Mohammad H. M khchi, President
Nor t hpoi nte Community Retirenent
5100 Nort hpoi nte Retirenent
Pensacol a, Florida 32514

Julie @Gllagher, General Counsel
Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Building 3, Suite 3431

2727 Mahan Drive

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308-5403

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recomended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recomended Order should be filed with the agency that
wll issue the final order in this case.
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